## **RESOLUTION NO. 14-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND RATIFYING A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE AND FORT LAUDERDALE FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE LODGE NO. 31, INC., FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER 1, 2016, THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2017, REGARDING THE POLICE CAPTAINS AND LIEUTENANTS COLLECTIVE BARGAINING UNIT AS DEFINED IN FLORIDA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RELATIONS COMMISSION CERTIFICATION NUMBER 1464 OF FEBRUARY 23. 2004. AND ORDER **CLARIFYING** CERTIFICATION 1464, ORDER NUMBER 06E-182, OF SEPTEMBER 15, 2006.

WHEREAS, the City Manager of the City of Fort Lauderdale and the bargaining agent of Fort Lauderdale Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 31, Inc., have reached agreement on a proposed collective bargaining agreement for the period October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2017, regarding the police captains and lieutenants collective bargaining unit as defined in Florida Public Employees Relations Commission Certification Number 1464 of February 23, 2004, and Order Clarifying Certification 1464, Order Number 06E-182, of September 15, 2006; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale employees who are members of the police captains and lieutenants bargaining unit as defined in Florida Public Employees Relations Commission Certification Number 1464 of February 23, 2004, and Order Clarifying Certification 1464, Order Number 06E-182, of September 15, 2006, have ratified the proposed collective bargaining agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the proposed collective bargaining agreement between the City of Fort Lauderdale and Fort Lauderdale Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 31, Inc., for the period October 1, 2016, through September 30, 2017, regarding the police captains and lieutenants collective bargaining unit as defined in Florida Public Employees Relations commission Certification Number 1464 of February 23, 2004, and Order Clarifying Certification 1464, Order Number 06E-182, of September 15, 2006, is approved and ratified in substantially the form attached to City Commission Agenda Memo Number 14-1255, and the City Commission authorizes execution of the collective bargaining agreement.

ADOPTED this the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2014.

Mayor JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER

ATTEST:

City Clerk JONDA K. JOSEPH

L:\COMM 2014\Resolutions\October 21\PGB - Ratifying Agmt FOP - Captains & Lieutenants.doc